allowances as required by paragraph 36 of FRS 1122004 Income Taxes. Under the revised FRS 112

Income Taxes, the Group had recognised deferred tax asset on such unused reinvestment allowances to

the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the unused

reinvestment allowances can be utilised. The application is retrospective and accordingly, certain

comparatives have been restated as disclosed in Note 3. The financial impact to the Group arising from

this change in accounting policy is as follows:

 3 months ended

 31 March 2008 31 March 2007

 RM’000 RM’000

Decrease in profit for the period 1,292 -

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, FRS 139: Financial Instruments : Recognition and

Measurement was in issue but not yet effective. The Group is exempted from disclosing the possible

impact, if any, to the financial statements upon the initial application of FRS 139.

3. Comparatives

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of revised FRS:

  Increase/(Decrease)

Previously stated

FRS 112

(Note 2(a))

Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 31 December 2007:

Deferred tax assets 2,499 8,416 10,915

Retained earnings 69,071 6,972 76,043

Minority interests 18,134 2,173 20,307

Deferred tax liabilities 957 (729) 228

4. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2007 was not qualified.

234669 M

 9

5.  Segmental Information

Analysis by business segments:

3 months period ended 31 March 2008

Manufacturing

Trading

Others

Amalgamated

Elimination/

Adjustment

Consolidated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue

External sales 119,305 39,817 - 159,122 - 159,122

Inter-segment sales 38,379 - 441 38,820 (38,820) -

 157,684 39,817 441 197,942 (38,820) 159,122

Unallocated revenue   25

Total revenue   159,147

Results

Segment results 15,809 834 84 16,727 - 16,727

Unallocated expenses   742

Finance costs   321

Share of loss of associate   (1)

Profit before tax   17,789

Income tax expense   (3,975)

Profit for the period   13,814

234669 M

 10

5.  Segmental Information (Cont’d)

3 months period ended 31 March 2007

Manufacturing

Trading

Others

Amalgamated

Elimination/

Adjustment

Consolidated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue

External sales 72,506 34,935 - 107,441 - 107,441

Inter-segment sales 34,219 - 417 - (34,636) -

 106,725 34,935 417 142,077 (34,636) 107,441

Unallocated revenue   110

Total revenue   107,551

Results

Segment results (2,740) 1,439 74 (1,227) - (1,227)

Unallocated expenses   115

Finance costs   (946)

Share of loss of associate   (4)

Loss before tax   (2,062)

Income tax expense   3,105

Profit for the period   1,043

Transfer prices between business segments are set on an arm's length basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties. Segment revenue, expenses and results

include transfers between business segments. These transfers are eliminated on consolidation.

234669 M

 11

6. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the